gauge, or as further defined in American Society of Mechanical 
Engineers Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code Section IV, 

d.  "hot water heating boiler" means a heating boiler operating at 

pressures not exceeding one hundred sixty (160) pounds per 
square inch gauge - one thousand one hundred three (1,103) 

kilopascals and/or temperatures not exceeding two hundred fifty 
degrees Fahrenheit (250° F), one hundred twenty-one degrees 

Celsius (121° C), at or near the boiler outlet, or as further 
defined in American Society of Mechanical Engineers Boiler and 

Pressure Vessel Code Section IV, 
e.  "hot water supply boiler" means a supply boiler operating at 

pressures not exceeding one hundred sixty (160) pounds per 
square inch gauge - one thousand one hundred three (1,103) 

kilopascals and/or temperatures not exceeding two hundred fifty 
degrees Fahrenheit (250° F), one hundred twenty-one degrees 

Celsius (121° C), at or near the boiler outlet, or as further 

defined in American Society of Mechanical Engineers Boiler and 
Pressure Vessel Code Section IV, and 

f.  "hot water supply heater" means a closed vessel in which water 
is heated by the combustion of fuels, electricity or any other

[...]

Pressure vessels containing air located on vehicles operating 
pursuant to regulations of other jurisdiction authorities;  

3.  Pressure vessels having an internal or external operating 
pressure not exceeding fifteen (15) pounds per square inch 

gauge - one hundred three (103) kilopascals gauge with no limit 
on size;  

4.  Pressure vessels having an inside diameter not exceeding six (6) 
inches (152mm) with no limitation on pressure;  

5.  Pressure vessels with a nominal water containing capacity of one 
hundred twenty (120) gallons or four hundred fifty (450) liters or

[...]

compression of which serves only as a cushion;  
6.  Pressure vessels containing water heated by steam or other 

indirect means when none of the following limitations is 
exceeded:  

a.  a heat input of two hundred thousand (200,000) British 
thermal units per hour - fifty-eight thousand six hundred 

(58,600) watts,  
b.  a water temperature of two hundred ten degrees 

Fahrenheit (210º F), or  
c.  a water containing capacity of one hundred twenty (120) 

gallons - four hundred fifty (450) liters;  

7.  Pressure vessels which may be classified as pressure containers

[...]

an integral part, i.e., piping systems;  
8.  Hot water supply boilers which are directly fired with oil, gas or 

electricity when none of the following limitations are exceeded:  
a.  a heat input of two hundred thousand (200,000) British 

thermal units per hour - fifty-eight thousand six hundred 
(58,600) watts,  

b.  a water temperature of two hundred ten degrees 

Fahrenheit (210º F), or  
c.  a water containing capacity of one hundred twenty (120) 

gallons - four hundred fifty (450) liters;  
9.  Boilers and pressure vessels under federal control and railroad

[...]

deemed appropriate, by the inspector after conducting an 
internal and external visual,  

c.  a hydrostatic pressure test at one and twenty-five one-
hundredths (1.25) times the maximum allowable working 

pressure,  
d.  the maximum allowable working pressure shall not exceed 

one hundred eighty-five (185) pounds per square inch 
(psi),  

e.  the ash pan and grates on a dry bottom vessel shall be 
removed to allow a visual inspection of the crown sheet,  

f.  a visual inspection of the crown sheet on wet bottom 
boilers,  

g.  all boilers shall have a fusible plug that is constructed to

[...]

141.5 of this title are exempt from the payment of only those fees 

provided for in paragraph 2 of subsection A of this section. 
C.     The Commissioner shall account for and deposit fee revenue received 

pursuant to this section to the credit of the Department of Labor 
Revolving Fund, except Two Hundred Fifty-four Thousand Two 

Hundred Sixty-five Dollars ($254,265.00) of the fee revenue received 
each fiscal year shall be transferred to the State Treasury to the credit 

of the General Revenue Fund. 
D.  All fees shall be paid directly to the Department of Labor. 

40 O.S. § 141.17 Bond 

The chief boiler inspector and deputy inspectors shall be bonded in the